First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 January 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 60

TOWN COUNCILS ACT 1988

TOWN COUNCIL OF HOLLAND-BUKIT PANJANG (CONSERVANCY AND SERVICE CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 28(1) of the Town Councils Act 1988, the Town Council for the Town of Holland-Bukit Panjang makes the following By-laws:

Citation and commencement

1. These By-laws are the Town Council of Holland-Bukit Panjang (Conservancy and Service Charges) (Amendment) By-laws 2022 and come into operation on 1 February 2022.

Amendment of Schedule

2. The Schedule to the Town Council of Holland-Bukit Panjang (Conservancy and Service Charges) By-laws 2016 (G.N. No. S 133/2016) is amended by inserting, immediately after item 8, the following item:

Normal rate Reduced rate

"8A. 5-room (3-generation) flat \$90".

[G.N. Nos. S 208/2017; S 292/2018]

Made on 25 January 2022.

LIANG ENG HWA

Chairperson,
The Town Council for
the Town of Holland-Bukit Panjang,
Singapore.

[HBPTC-SC-A-2022; AG/LEGIS/SL/329A/2020/2 Vol. 2]